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5[|;GM8 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 

5lüD hMGsZF\N[Zf 
 
 

  

 

 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF\ 5lüD hMGsZF\N[ZfwJFZF TFPZ)q_(qZ_!(GF ZMH 5lüD 

hMGsZF\N[Zf lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[,  

 s!f 8LP5LP:SLDG\P!#sV0FH6f4 OFP%,M8 G\P!$_4 U|LG 5FS" ;M;FI8L4 5|F.D VFS["0 5F;[ 

VFJ[, cc ;MG, O[g;L -M;Fcc GFDGL Z[:8MZg8 wJFZF lJhL8;" 5FlS"\UDF\ ,M\B0GF 5TZF\ VG[ V[\U,M GFBL 

O[A|LS[XGG\] SFD SZ[, H[ U[ZSFIN[;ZG\] AF\WSFD N}Z SZL VFXZ[v$5_P__ RMPO}8 H[8,M 5FlS"\UGM lJ:TFZ 

B]<,M SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[ TYF Z[:8MZg8GL H~ZLIFTGL ;FWGv;FDU|L H%T SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  

 

 sZf VFG\N DC, ZM0 TYF 0LvDF8"YL Z\UL,F ;S", TZO HTF Z:TF 5ZGF NAF6M TNp5ZF\T 

;\:SFZ EFZTL XF/FGL ;FD[ VFJ[, zLWZ SMd5,[1FGF DFHL"GDF\ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, NAF6 H[DF\ A\W T[DH 

B]<<FL ,FZLVM G\Uv!Z4 ,M\B0GF :8[g0 G\Uv#4 ,FS0FGF 8[A,M G\Uv)4 AM0" TYF A[GZM G\Uv!_ VG[ 

CMl0"\u; G\UvZ lJU[Z[ H%T SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

 

;NZ SFDULZL 5lüD hMGsZF\N[ZfGF 0[P SlDxGZzLGL ;}RGFYL TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzLGF ;LWF 

DFU"NX"G C[9/ !v0[%I]8L .HG[Z4 $vVF;LP.HG[Z q H]GL .HG[Z4 #v;]5ZJF.hZ4 Zv8[SGLS, 

VF;L8g84 !vOM8MU|FOZ4 S],v!_ A[,NFZ4 S], ZvG\U DhNF UF0L4 ZF\N[Z hMGGM XC[ZL lJSF; GM :8FO 

TYF NAF6GF :8FO ;lCT SM.56 V6AGFJ G AG[ T[GL SF/HL  ,. ;NZ SFDULZL XF\lT5}6" ZLT[ 5}6" 

SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P  
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5[|;GM8 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF VFIMlHTlJGF D}<I[ VFZMuIlGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5P 

 RMDF;FGLkT] NZdIFG ZMURF/M YJFGL XSITF JW] ZC[ K[PH[YL XC[ZL HGMG]\ VFZMuI 

H/JF. ZC[ T[ C[T];Z ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF DFZOT[ ;G[ Z__*YL NZ JQF[" H]NFvH]NF hMG 

lJ:TFZDF\ lJGF D}<I[ VFZMuI lGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5G]\ VFIMHG SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P VFD Z__* 

YL Z_!5 NZdIFG S], !$( D[0LS, S[d5M T[DH RF,] JQF" Z_!( DF\ *s;FTf D[0LS, S[d5 D/L 

S], !55 D[0LS, S[d5M CFY WZJFDF\ VFjIF K[PH[DF\ HFC[Z HGTF TZOYL ;FZM V[JM 5|lT;FN 

D?IM CTMP  

 RF,] JQF" Z_!(GM  VF9DM D[0LS, S[d5 TFP_!q_)qZ_!(G[ XlGJFZGF\ ZMH pWGF 

XC[ZL VFZMuI S[gã4HMUF6L DFTFGF D\lNZ 5F;[4 CG]DFG V[:8[8GL AFH]DF\4 ;]ZT ZSTNFG S[gN= 

GLR[ B8MNZF4;]ZT BFT[ lJGF D}<I[ VFZMuI lGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5 CFY WZJFDF\ VFJGFZ 

K[PH[DF\ :DLD[Z CMl:58,GF\ AF/ZMU4 :+LZMU4 VF\B4 RFD0LGF\ ZMUGF\ lGQ6F\T4 lOhLxIG TYF 

;H"G åFZF NNL"VMG]\ lGNFG SZL ;FZJFZ VF5JFDF\ VFJX[ T[DH H~ZLIFTD\N NNL"VMG[ JW] 

;FZJFZ VY[" :DLD[Z q D:SlT q GJL l;JL, CMl:58, BFT[ ZLOZ SZJFDF\ VFJX[P 

 TÛ p5ZF\T VFZMuI BFTFGF\ H]NFvH]NF lJEFUM åFZF Z;LSZ64 S]8]\A S<IF64 8LAL4 

V[RVF.JL T[DH 5F6LHgI VG[ 5F6L ;\,uG ZMU4 OF.,[ZLIF4 D[,[ZLIF ZMU V\U[GL HF6SFZL 

TYF T[GL SFDULZLGF\ 5|NX"G åFZF VFZMuI lX1F6 T[DH ;ZSFZzLGL VFZMuI,1FL IMHGFG]\ 

DFU"NX"G VF5JFDF\ VFJX[P  

 VF S[d5DF\ GJHFT lXX]YL ;UEF" DFTF ;]WL TDFD ,FEFYL"G[ XL0I]V, D]HA Z;LSZ6 

SZJFDF\ VFJX[P 

 H[YL VF S[d5DF\ VF lJ:TFZGF\ GFUlZSMG[ DM8L ;\bIFDF\ ,FE ,[JF VFZMuI lJEFU 

TZOYL lJG\TL SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 

 

 



$_) 

 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 

I]P;LP0LP lJEFU 

VBAFZL IFNL 

  

TFP#!q_(qZ_!( GF ZMH ;JFZ[ _)o__ YL _5o__ S,FS NZdIFG ~:TD5]ZF SMdI]GL8L CM,4 VFXF 

DFTFGM 8[SZM4 TZ6S]\0GL AFH]DF\4 ~:TD5]ZF4 ;]ZT BFT[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ 5F,LSF äFZF c;[JF;[T]c 

SFI"S|DG] VFIMHG SZJF AFAT 

 

 ZFHI ;ZSFZzL äFZF VD,LS'T VG[SlJW ,MSp5IMUL IMHGFVM 5|J'lTVM TYF JlCJ8 5|tI[ 5|HFGF 

5|`GMGM gIFILS RMSS; TYF h05L pS[, VFJ[ T[DH ZFHIGF JlCJ8DF\ 5FZNXL"TF JW[ T[ C[T]YL GFUZLSMGL 

jIlST,1FL IMHGFVM ;\,uG lJEFUM äFZF :Y/ p5Z H pS[, ,FJL XSFI T[ C[T];Z TFP#!q_(qZ_!( GF 

ZMH ;JFZ[ _)o__ YL _5o__ S,FS NZdIFG ~:TD5]ZF SMdI]GL8L CM,4 VFXF DFTFGM 8[SZM4 

TZ6S]\0GL AFH]DF\4 ~:TD5]ZF4 ;]ZT BFT[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ 5F,LSF äFZF c;[JF;[T]c SFI"S|DG] VFIMHG SZJFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[P 

 ;[JF;[T] SFI"S|DDF\ lJlJW lJEFUM H[ S[ DC[;], lJEFU4 ;DFH S<IF6 lJEFU4 lH<,F pnMU S[gã4 ;L8L 

;J[" ;]5|L8[g0g84 ;DFH ;]Z1FF lJEFU4 5]ZJ9F lJEFU TYF ;]ZT DCFGUZ 5F,LSFGF U]DF:TF lJEFU4 jIJ;FI 

J[ZF lJEFU4 VFSFZ6LqJ;],FTq5|M58L" 8[1F lJEFU4 VFZP;LPV[RP lJEFU4 lJlJW A[\SM4 zlDS S<IF6 AM0" JU[Z[ 

lJEFUGL ;[JFVM H[JL S[ VFJSGM NFB,M4 lS|DL,[IZ ;8L"P4 5\RGFDF\4 WFlD"S ,3]DlT 5|DF65+4 lJWJF ;CFI4 

J'wW ;CFI4 HFlTGF NFB,F4 AFH5F. A[\S[A, IMHGF4 DFGJ S<IF6 IMHGF4 lNjIF\U ;8L"P4 DF\ JFt;<I SF0"4 DF\ 

VD'TD SF0" H[JL ;[JFVMGM :Y/ 5Z lGSF,GM ,FE D/X[PP H[ ;\NE[" JM0" G\P !! 

D]U,L;ZFv;{IN5]ZFvS]A[ZGUZ4 JM0" G\P!Z ;,FAT5]ZFvGJF5]ZF vDlCWZ5]ZF,4 JM0" G\P!) 

;UZFD5]ZFv~:TD5]ZFvpWGF4 JM0" G\PZ_ ;MGL Ol/IF v GFG5]ZF vV9JFGF ZC[JF;LVMG[ ;[JF;[T] SFI"S|D 

V\TU"T ;[JFqIMHGFVMGM ,FE ,[JF lJG\TLP 
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         ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL TFPZ)v(vZ_!(GF ZMH D/[, D:SlT WDF"Y" CMl:58, 

;,FCSFZ ;lDlTDF\ 0MP0LPV[DPJFGB[0[GL D:SlT WDF"Y" CMl:58, ;,FCSFZ ;lDlTGF 9ZFJ 

G\P!qZ_!( YL D:SlT WDF"Y" CMl:58, ;,FCSFZ ;lDlTGF VwI1F TZLS[ lGI]lST YI[, K[P  
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JFCS HgI ZF[U lGI\+6 lJEFU £FZF  DrKZHgI ZMUMGF\ lGI\+6 DF8[ 

TFP#_q_(q!(GF ZMH SZJFDF\ VFJ[, SFDULZLGL lJUT 

 

pWGF hMG lJ:TFZDF\YL VFH ZMH BF; h]\A[X V\TU"T S], Z!&(( 3ZMDF 

5!Z_&  :5M8 ;J["" SZL S], Z5( lA|0L\UGM GFX SZFJJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P T[DH 

hMG lJ:TFZDF\YL S], !&___qv ~P JCLJ8LBR" J;],JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P TYF S], 

&$ GM8L; VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

                 ;FpYhMGspWGFf E[:TFGI]lG8GF\ SFI"lJ:TFZDF\ VFJTF CF.8[S5FS" %,M8 

G\v) GF B]<,F %,M8DF\ DM:SL8M lA|0L\U D/TF S], ~P*5__qv4 S,FA|L O[A|LS[XGGF\ %,M8 

G\v#&& .g0:8=LI,DF\ DM:SL8M lA|0L\U D/TF S], ~PZ___qv TYF I]GF.8[0 5[8=M,5\5 

,LDL8[0DF\  DM:SL8M lA|0L\U D/TF S], ~P!___qv JCLJ8L BR" J;],JFDF\ VFJ[, 

K[P5F\0[;ZFI]lG8GF\ SFI"lJ:TFZDF\ DM:SL8M lA|0L\U D/TF Z! .;DM ;FD[ VFZMuIZ1F6 

;\A\WL GM8L;GF VG];\WFGDF\ DMAF., SM"8 S[; DFZOT[  S], ~PZ!__qv 4 ALv#_$ 

H,FZFDGUZ GF AF\WSFDDF\ DM:SL8M lA|0L\U D/TF S], ~PZ5__qv TYF VFJSFZ XM5L\U 

;[g8Z DF\ DM:SL8M lA|0L\U D/TF S], ~P!5__qv JCLJ8L BR" J;],JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

pWGFI]lG8GF\ SFI"lJ:TFZDF\ VFJTL HLJGNL5 :S],GF E\UFZDF\ DM:SL8M lA|0L\U D/TF S], 

~PZ5__qv JCLJ8L BR" J;],JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P    

                            VFYL GFUlZSMG[ lJG\TL SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[ S[4 0[guI]4D[,[lZIFGF O[,FJF DF8[ 

HJFANFZ DrKZ  RMbBF 5F6LDF\ pt5gG YFI K[4 H[YL 5F6LGF\ ;\U|CGF\ JF;6M T[DH 

5F6LGL 8F\SLVM CJFR]:T  -F\S6 YL A\W ZFBJL4 VG[ 5F6L ;\U|CGF\ JF;6M NZ V9JFl0I[ 

WM.G[ ;FO  SZJF4 O],NFGL4 S],Z4 DGL%,Fg84 JU[Z[G]\ 5F6L NZ RMYF lNJ;[ AN,J]\P H[YL 

0[guI]4D[,[lZIFGF ZMUGF\ O[,FJF DF8[ HJFANFZ DrKZMGL pt5ltT V8SFJL XSFIP TYF 

3ZGF WFAF 5Z JZ;FNL 5F6LGM EZFJM G YFI T[GL SF/HL ZFBJLP TFJ VFJ[ tIFZ[ ,MCLGL 

T5F; SZFJL TFtSFl,S ;\5]6" ;FZJFZ ,[JL4 T[DH DrKZNFGLDF\ H ;]JFGM VFU|C ZFBJM4 

TYF TDFZF 3Z[ VFJTF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF VFZMuI SD"RFZLG[ 5]ZTM ;CSFZ VF5JMP 

H[YL 0[guI]4D[,[lZIFGF ZMUG[ lGI\+6 C[9/ ZFBL XSFIP 

 

  TFJ DF8[GL 8M, O|L C[<5,F>G !_$ GM p5IMU SZJMP 

;DI ;JFZ[ (P__ YL ZF+[ (P__ 

 

;]ZT DCFGUZ 5Fl,SF 

JFCSHgI ZMUlGI\+6 lJEFU4 D]bISR[ZL 

VBAFZL IFNL 
 



$!Z 

 

 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 

5|F6L ;\U|CF,Ish]f 
 

 

5[|;GM8 

HgDFQ8DL 5J" lGlD¿[ TFP_#q_)qZ_!( G[ ;MDJFZ[  

5|F6L ;\U|CF,I sh]f D],FSFTLVM DF8[ B]<,] ZC[X[ 

 
 

 VFYL HFC[Z HGTFG[ H6FJJFG]\ S[4 TFP_#q_)qZ_!( G[ ;MDJGFZGF ZMH HgDFQ8DLG\] 5J" 

CMI VG[ TDFD ;ZSFZLq VW" ;ZSFZL SR[ZLVM4 X{1F6LS ;\:YFVMDF\ HFC[Z ZHF ZC[TL CMI4 

;MDJFZGF lNJ;[ 5|F6L ;\U|CF,IGL V9JFl0S ZHF CMJF KTF\ HFC[Z HGTFG[ 5|F6L ;\U|CF,I 

lGCF/JFGM ,FE D/L ZC[ G\] wIFG[ ZFBL 5|F6L ;\U|CF,I HgDFQ8DL lGlD¿[ TFP_#q_)qZ_!( GF ZMH 

D],FSFTLVM DF8[ B]<,] ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P H[GM HFC[Z HGTFV[ ,FE ,[JF 5|F6L ;\U|CF,I BFTFV[ V[S 

IFNLDF\ H6FJ[, K[P  
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5|[;GF[8 

 TFH[TZDF\ VDNFJFN XC[ZDF\ A[ a,F[S; T]8L 50JFGL H[ W8GF AGL K[ T[ V\TU"T YI[, HFGCFGLG[ 

wIFGDF\ ,.4 GFDNFZ ZFHI ;ZSFZzL wJFZF TFP Z)q_(qZ_!( GF 5+ YL HF[ SF[. HH"ZLT DSFG 50L HFI T[JL 

CF,TDF\ CF[I TF[ T[G[ lGIDF[G];FZ SFI"JFCL CFY WZLG[ BF,L SZFJJF H6FJJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P pST lJUTF[ wIFG[ 

,.4 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF wJFZF 56 SFIN[;ZGL SFI"JFCL CFY WZL K[P H[DF\ ZL\UZF[0 5Z DFG NZJFHF BFT[ 

VFJ[, CFIZ 5R["H YL OF/JJFDF\ VFJ[, 8[GFD[g8F[ GF VUFp SZJFDF\ VFJ[, :8=SRZ, :8[AL,L8L ZL5F[8" D]HA 

;NZ 8[GFD[g8 GL CF,T HH"ZLT YI[, CF[JFG]\ H6FI K[P H[ wIFG[ ,.4 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF l,\AFIT hF[G 

wJFZF ;,FDTLGF SFZ6F[;Z 8[GFD[g8 JF;LVF[G[ JBTF[ JBT GF[8L;F[ 5F9JL 8[GFD[g8 pTFZL 5F0JFqBF,L SZJF 

H6FJJFDF\ VFJ[, CF[JF KTF\ 8[GFD[g8 JF;LVF[ wJFZF SF[. SFI"JFCL CFY G WZFTF\4 ;]ZTDCFGUZ5Fl,SF4 ;FpY 

>:8 sl,\AFITf hF[G  wJFZF OZLYL BPMC V[S8GL S,D Z&( D]HA GF[8L; 5F9JL DFGNZJFHF 8[GFD[g8 sAf G[ 

BF,L SZFJJFq;L, DFZJF ;]WLGL SFI"JFCL CFY WZL K[P  
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5[|;GM8 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 

5lüD hMGsZF\N[Zf 
 
 

 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF\ 5lüD hMGsZF\N[ZflJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[,  

s!f 8LP5LP:SLD G\P_(s5F,G5MZf4 S8FZLIF XMv~DGL GHLS VFJ[, OFIG, %,M8 G\P!Z) S[ H[ ;]ZT 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGM ;[, OMZ SMDXL"I, C[T] DF8[GM ZLhJ["XG %,M8 K[ H[DF\ J;TF S],v#( h\]50FVM TYF  

sZf 8LP5LP:SLDG\P!$s5F,f4 5F, VFZP8LPVMGL ;FD[4 CHLZF ZM0 5Z VFJ[, OFIG, %,M8 G\P!5_ S[ H[ 

56 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGM ;[, OMZ SMDXL"I, C[T] DF8[GM ZLhJ["XG %,M8 K[4 H[DF\ J;TF S],v!5 

h\]50FVM G[ VFHZMH ZF\N[Z  hMGGF\ XC[Z lJSF; BFTF TYF NAF6GF :8FO wJFZF N}Z SZL ;ZSFZL HuIF 

5{SLGL VFXZ[ 55__P__ RMPO}8 H[8,L HDLG B]<,L SZL T[GM SaHM ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P TNp5ZF\T  

s#f 8LP5LP:SLD G\P!_s5F,f4 OFP%,M8 G\P!Z5DF\ VFJ[, cc ,1DL GFZFI6 ;M;FI8Lcc GF ;A %,M8 

G\P_Z JF/L lD<STDF\ lD<STNFZ wJFZF RMYF DF/[ VFZP;LP;LP:,[A4 ALD4 SM,D EZJFG\] TYF R6TZ 

SFD SZJF ;lCTG\] VFXZ[ *__P__ RMPO}8 H[8,\] ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL 5ZJFGUL lJGFG\] U[ZSFIN[;Z 

AF\WSFD SZ[,P ;NZ U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD V+[YL N}Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P ;NZ U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD VgJI[ 

lD<STNFZ 5F;[ l0DMl,XG q JCLJ8L RFH" 5[8[ S], ~FP!_4___qv J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P  

 ;NZ SFDULZL 5lüD hMGsZF\N[ZfGF V[0LP ;L8L .HG[ZzLGL ;}RGFYL TYF SFI"5F,S 

.HG[ZzL GF ;LWF DFU"NX"G C[9/ !v0[%I]8L .HG[Z4 5vVF;LP.HG[Z q H]GL .HG[Z4 #v;]5ZJF.hZ4 

!vlJl0IM U|FOZ4 !vOM8MU|FOZ4 S],vZ_ A[,NFZ4 S], ZvG\U DhNF UF0L4 !vH[P;LPALP TYF ZF\N[Z 

hMGGM XC[ZL lJSF; GM :8FO TYF NAF6GF :8FO ;lCT ;NZ SFDULZL XF\lT5}6" ZLT[ 5}6" SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P  
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 D:SlT WDF"Y" CMl:58, BFT[ TFPZ$q_(qZ_!( YL TFP#_q_(qZ_!(                                     

sXlGJFZ YL X]S|JFZf ;]WLDF\ GLR[ NXF"jIF D]HA NNL"VMG[ ;FZJFZ VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  

 

VPG\P lJEFU NNL"GL ;\bIF 

! VMP5LP0LPGF S], S[;M 3681 

Z NFB, YI[, NNL"VMGL ;\bIF 140 

# ;FZJFZ AFN ZHF VF5[, NNL"GL ;\bIF 98 

$ D[HZ VM5Z[XG  0 

5 DFIGMZ VM5Z[XG 29 

& 0FIF,L;L; lJEFUDF\ ;FZJFZ ,LW[, NNL"GL ;\bIF 04 
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5[|;GM8 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 

5lüD hMGsZF\N[Zf 
 
 

 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF\ 5lüD hMGsZF\N[ZflJ:TFZDF\ CGL 5FS" ZM0 5Z VFJ[, 8LP5LP:SLD 

G\P#ZsV0FH6f4 OFIG, %,M8 G\P*_ 5{SL DF\ VFJ[, cc ;LTFZFD GUZ ;M;FI8L cc GF ;A %,M8 G\P$ YL 

;A %,M8 G\P) DF\ VFJ[, cc WZTL 8=[0;"cc 4 cc H,FZFD 8=[0;"cc 4 cc zLHL SMD;" .g:8L8I]8 cc 4 cc JLP 0LP 

V[g0 S\5GLcc 4 cc H,FZFD O,MZ DL, cc4 cc NF;SFSF GDSLG V[g0 VD}, 5F,"Z cc lJU[Z[ N]SFGNFZM q 

lD<STNFZM wJFZF DFHL"GGF EFUDF\ VM8,F 5Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, U[ZSFIN[;Z NAF6 T[DH O[A|LS[XGGF 

KF5ZF\ N}Z SZL JLhL8;" 5FlS"U DF8[ VFXZ[ !5&_P__ RMPO}8 H[8,M EFU B]<,M SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

;NZ U[ZSFIN[;Z NAF6 q AF\WSFD VgJI[ lD<STNFZ 5F;[ l0DMl,XG q JCLJ8L RFH" 5[8[ S], 

~FP#_4___qv J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P  

 

 ;NZ SFDULZL 5lüD hMGsZF\N[ZfGF 0[P SlDxGZzLGL ;}RGFYL TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzL GF 

;LWF DFU"NX"G C[9/ ZF\N[Z hMGGM XC[ZL lJSF;GF 5vVF;LP.HG[Z q H]GL .HG[Z4 !v8[SGLS, 

VF;L8g8 !vlJl0IM U|FOZ4 !vOM8MU|FOZ TYF NAF6 lJEFUGF S],vZ_ A[,NFZ4 S], ZvG\U DhNF 

UF0L4 !vH[P;LPALP  ;lCT ;NZ SFDULZL XF\lT5}6" ZLT[ 5}6" SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P  
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5|[; GF[8 

 

 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF ;\RFl,T H]NFvH]NF hF[G BFT[ 

VFWFZGF[\W6L S[gN=F[DF\  VFWFZGF[\W6L SZFJJF VFJTF ZCLXF[GL 

GJL VFWFZGF[\W6L T[DH ;]WFZFvJWFZFGL SFDULZL SZJFDF\ VFJ[ 

K[ T[YL VFJGFZ ZCLXF[G[ ;Z/TF ZC[ T[ DF8[ 8F[SG l;:8DGL 

jIJ:YF SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[ VFWFZGF[\W6L SZFJJF VFJGFZ 

ZCLXF[GF EZ[, VFWFZGF[\W6L OF[D" TYF VFWFZGF[\W6L SZFJJF 

DF8[GF H~ZL 5]ZFJFVF[GL RSF;6L SIF" AFN H IF[uI H6FI[ H[ T[ 

VFWFZGF[\W6L S[gN= BFT[ J[ZLOFIZ TZLS[ lGI]ST SZ[, ;]ZT 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF SD"RFZL äFZF H 8F[SG VF5JFDF\ VFJ[ K[ TYF 

;NZ 8F[SG ZCLXF[GF GFD HF[U VF5JFDF\ VFJ[ K[P ;NZC] 8F[SG H[ 

T[ lNJ; 5]ZTF H DFgI ZC[ K[P JW]DF\4 ;NZ 8F[SG ZCLXF[GF GFD 

HF[U VF5JFDF\ VFJTF CF[I SF[.56 +FlCT jIlST 5F;[YL 8F[SG G 

,[JF VFYL H6FJJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 
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$Z_ 

5|[;GM8 
;]ZT DCFGUZ 5Fl,SF GF\ ;FpYvJ[:8 hMG sV9JFfGF JLPALP0LP;LPlJEFU £FZF hMG 
lJ:TFZDF\\  ccD[,[ZLIF VG[ 0[\uI]qlRSGU]lGIFcc H[JF DrKZ HgI ZMU V8SFIT  VlEIFG 
V\T"UT VFNZ[,L h]\A[XDF\ 1FlTVM D/L VFJTF\ !_ AF\WSFDMDF\  VG[ _! XF/FDF\ 

S],ov !_ .;DM G[ )$4___qvsRMZF6]\ CHFZ ~l5IFfJ;], ,[JDF\ VFJ[, 
JCLJ8L BR" AFATGL VBAFZL IFNL o 
 
 CF,DF\ RMDF;FGL kT]G[ wIFG[ ZFBL ;]ZT XC[ZDF\ DrKZ HgI ZMURF/FGL 5lZl:YlT JSZ[ 

GlC\ T[ C[T];Z ;FpYvJ[:8 sV9JFf hMG DF\ JLPALP0LP;L lJEFU wJFZF TFovZ)q_(q!( YL 

TFov_!q_)q!( ;]WL hMG lJ:TFZDF\\  ccD[,[ZLIF VG[ 0[\uI]qlRSGU]lGIFcc H[JF DrKZ HgI ZMU 

V8SFIT  VlEIFG V\T"UT VFNZ[,L BF; h]\A[XDF\ EZYF6F I]lG8  lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[, V[1F5|[XF 

TYF lJS8MZLIF AF\WSFDDF\ 5F6LGF\ EZFJF HMJF D/TF\ DrKZMGL pt5lT YJFGL XSITF\ CMJFYL 

S],ov#_4___qv JCLJ8L BR" 58[ J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P J[;] I]lG8 lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[, J[G[HLIF 

AF\WSFDDF\ 5F6LGM EZFJF HMJF  D/TF\ DrKZMGL pt5lT YJFGL XSITF\ CMJFYL 

S],ov!_4___qv JCLJ8L BR" 58[ J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P UlJIZ I]lG8 lJ:TFZDF\  5|WFG D\+L 

VFJF; IMHGF4 ZFC], ZFH DM,GL 5FK/ VFJ[, AF\WSFDDF\ DrKZMGL pt5lT D/L VFJTF\ 

AF\WSFDGF\ SMg8=FS8ZGL 5F;[YL !_4___qv JCLJ8L BR" 5[8[ ;],JFDF\ VFJ[, T[DH ~-\ UFDDF\ 

VFJ[, BF8LJF,F :S],DF\ DrKZGL pt5lT D/TF\ 54___qv JCLJ8L BR" 5[8[ ;],JFDF\ VFJ[,P 

5GF; I]lG8 lJ:TFZFDF\ VFJ[, HIJLZ V[g8Z5|F.hGF\ AF\WSFDDF\ 5F6LGM EZFJF HMJF  D/TF\ 

DrKZMGL pt5lT YJFGL XSITF\ CMJFYL S],ovZ_4___qv JCLJ8L BR" 58[ J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P  

T[DH hMG lJ:TZDF\ RF,TF\ VgI GFGFvDM8F AF\WSFDMDF\ ;J[" NZdIFG 5F6LGF\ EZFJF HMJF  

D/TF\ DrKZMGL pt5lT YJFGL XSITF\ CMJFYL CLJ8L BR"  J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P V[D S],ov_) 
H[8,F AF\WSFDM VG[ _! XF/F D/L S],ov!_ .;DM 5F;[YL 

S],ov)$4___qvsRMZF6]\ CHFZ ~l5IFf JCLJ8L BR" 5[8[ J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P 

 

 VFYL HFC[Z HGTFG[ HF6 SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[ S[ TDFZF ZC[6F\S lJ:TFZDF\ T[DH AF\WSFDGF 

:Y/MV[ DrKZ HgI 5lZl:YlT lGJFZJF ;]ZT DCFGUZ 5Fl,SF4 JLPALP0LP;LPlJEFUGF\ 

SD"RFZLVM TZOYL VF5JFD\F VFJTL  ;]RGFVMG\] 5F,G  YFI VG[ ;\5}6" ;CSFZ VF5JF DF8[ 

HFC[Z HGTFG[ V5L, SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P VgIYF XC[ZLHGM GF\ VFZMuIGL ;]BFSFZLG[ wIFG[ ,.G[ 

J3]DF\ J3] S0S CFY[ SFI"JFCL CFY 3ZJFDF\ VFJX[ T[GL HF6 SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 
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;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF âFZF 0[guI] ZMU V\TU"T VFHZMH SZJFDF\ VFJ[,                               

cc0=FI 0[cc h]\A[X GL 5|[;GM8 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF\ JFCS HgI ZF[U lGI\+6 lJEFU £FZF CF,GL DrKZHgI ZMUMGF\ lGI\+6 DF8[ TDFD :TZ[ ;3G SFDULZL 

SZJFDF\ VFJL ZCL K[  H[GF VG];\WFG[ TDFD hMGDF\ VFH[ TFP_!q_)qZ_!( GF ZMH DrKZHgI ZMU lGI\+6 DF8[  cc0=FI 0[cc GL pHJ6L 

SZJFDF\ VFJ[, CTLP H[GL DFlCTL GLR[ D]HA K[P 

 ;[g8=, hMGDF\ S\]EFZX[ZL A[UD5]ZF4 S0LIFX[ZL4 ;]YFZ O/LI\]4 U,[D\0L DM8LX[ZL4 SFHLG\] D[NFG UM5L5]ZFGM lJ:TFZ4 

OF,;FJF0L4G/JF/M DCM<,M4 T{IAL DCM<,M4 ElYIFZF DCM<,M H[JF lJ:TFZMDF\4ZF\N[Z hMGDF\ ;]EFQFGUZ4 ZF\N[ZhMG VMOL;4 .P0PV[;P 

VFJF; S|MDF 5F;[4 ElSTWFD ;M;FP4 5|lT1FF ZM CFp;4 ;F\. ZFD ZM CFp;4 .P0PV[;PVFJF; ;Z:JlT4Dl65]~QFMTD4 JZLIFJ4 TF0JF0LPH[JF 

lJ:TFZMDF\4 pWGF hMGDF\  ELDGUZ 4 VFlJEF"J v Z 4 

DFZ]lTGUZ4IFCLIFGUZ4Z[xDFGUZ4l;¡LSLGUZ4VFXLJF"NGUZH[JFlJ:TFZMDF\4l,\AFIThMGDF\G]ZFGLGUZ4VFHFNRMS4G]Z[.,FCLGUZ4;]UZFGU

Z4Z[,ZFCTSM,MGL4ZhFGUZ45\RXL,GUZ4zLGFYGUZ4V\ALSFGUZ4HDF.DMC<,M4ZW]S],GUZ4BM0LIFZGUZ4lXJFHL5FS"4;F\.GUZ4DCFN[JGU

Z TYF VFH] AFH]GM lJ:TFZ4 lRgDI ZM CFp;4SM/LJF04ZFH5]T O/LI]4C/5TLJF; TYF VFH] AFH]GM lJ:TFZ4 G\NGJG ZM 

CFp;4kQFLlJCFZ4J|HE]DL V[5F4DFWJ AFU TYF VFH] AFH]GM 

lJ:TFZH[JFlJ:TFZMDF\4V9JFhMGDF\5L5,MN5M,L;,F.G45GF;UFD4U6[XS'5F.P0PV[;P4.P0a<I]PV[;PVFJF;45F6LGL8F\SL5F;[4;]DGVFJF;4

Z6KM0ZtGGUZ;M;FPH[JFlJ:TFZMDF\\STFZUFDhMGDF\\XLJGUZ45|E]GUZvZ4;CHFG\N;M;FP4VF\A[0SZGUZJ;FCT4XF\TLGUZ4ZFDGUZ4HUNL

XGUZ4C/5TLJF;4,FD5FT4IMUL3FZF4Z3]JLZ;M;FPH[JF lJ:TFZMDF\4 JZFKF hMGDF\ DOT GUZ h}\4  pWZ; E{IFGL RF,4 EMH,ZFD ;M;F4 

xIFD;\]NZ ;M;F4 lJQ6]GUZ4 U]~GUZ4 EFTGL JF0L4 T[H[gN=5FS"4 DZWF S[gN=4 AMdA[ SM,F[GL4 lK5JF04 ZFJ/ O/LI]\4   ,]CFZ O/LI]\4 NZAFZ 

O/LI\]4 VFlCZ O/LI\]4 D]lSTWFD 4lJS|DGUZ4VFD|S\]H  ;M;F4 lJHIGUZv!4ZP H[JF lJ:TFZMDF\  SFDULZL SZJFDF\ VFJLP  

;DU| XC[ZDF\PPPPP 

 

 TFJ DF8[GL 8M, O|L C[<5,F>G !_$ GM p5IMU SZJMP 

;DI ;JFZ[ (P__ YL ZF+[ (P__ 

;]ZT DCFGUZ 5Fl,SF 

JFCSHgI ZMUlGI\+6 lJEFU4 D]bISR[ZL 

VBAFZL IFNL 

 
  0=FI 0[  

;J[" SZ[, 

3ZGL 

;\bIF 

;J[" SZ[, 

lA|0L\U 

:5M8GL 

;\bIF 

GFX SZ[, 

lA|0L\U 

:5M8GL 

;\bIF 

0=FI SZ[, 

5F+MGL 

;\bIF 

;M;" 

ZL0SXG 

a,0 

:DLIZ 

S,[SXG 

GM  

l8 

; 

JCLJ8L BR" >;D GL 

;\bIF 

8[DLOM; 

8=L8D[g8 

5[dO,[8 

lJTZ6 

128357 285443 1124 3233 1310 4162 302 166000 103 95387 19041 



$ZZ 
vo 5|[; GM8 ov 

 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF VFZMuI lJEFU äFZF VFIMHLT lJGF D]<I[ VFZMuI lGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5 

 

 RMDF;F  NZdIFG NZ JQF[" ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF äFZF H]NF H]NF hMGDF\ lJGF D]<I[ VFZMuI lGNFGq 

;FZJFZ S[d5G]\ VFIMHG SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P H[ D]HA TFP_!q_)qZ_!(GF ZMH pWGF XC[ZL VFZMuI S[gã4 

HMUF6L DFTFGF D\lNZ 5F;[4CG]DFG V[:8[8GL AFH]DF\4 ;]ZT ZSTNFG S[gN= GLR[ B8MNZF4;]ZT BFT[YL lN5 5|FU8I 

SZL S[d5GM VFZ\E SZJFDF\ VFjIM CTMP 

VF 5|;\UDF\  ;FXS 51FGF G[TFzL lUZHFX\SZ lDzF 4;lDlTGF\ R[ZD[G NLuJLHIl;C AFZ04 VwI1F4 

~u6F,I ;lDlT4 zL D}/HLEF. 9SSZ 4 VwI1FF4 SFINF ;lDlT C[D,TFA[G ZF6F4 dI]P ;N:I zL ;]Z[XEF. 

SZ;FUZF4zL l5I]QFEF. HZLJF,F40MPJFGB[0[4zL G[ZXEF. 58[,4zLDlT lSXMZLA[G SF50LIF4zLDlT lSZ6 

S]JZEF8L4zLDlT 5}l6"DFA[G NFJ,[4VF;LPSlDxGZzL HUNLX 58[,4 .PRFP VFZMuI VlWSFZL 0MP 5|NL5 

pDZLUZ4 D[0LS, VMlO;Z VFZ;LV[RVM JU"v! 0MPO[GL, 58[,4 GFIA VFZMuI VlWSFZL s;FpY hMGf 

0MP5|SFX 58[,4 .PRFPGFIA VFZMuI VlWSFZL sJ[S;LG[XGf 0MPR[TG RMS;L 4 VF;LPH\T]GFXS VlWSFZLzL 

s;FpY hMGf S[PHLPJ{Q6J T[DH :DLD[Z CM:5L8,GF lJlJW ZMUGF lGQ6F\T4pG4E[:TFG4J0MN VG[ 5F\0[;ZF XC[ZL 

VFZMuI S[gãGF D[0LS, VMOL;ZM4 VFZMuI lJEFU VF.P;LP0LPV[;PGF SD"RFZL TYF VgI VlWSFZL qSD"RFZLVM 

CFHZ ZCIF CTFP  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 VF S[d5DF\ :DLD[Z D[0LS, SM,[HGF lJlJW TH7MV[ TALAL lGNFG SZL ;FZJFZ VF5L CTLPD[0LS, 

S[d5DF\ pWGF XC[ZL VFZMuI S[gãGL VF;5F;GF lJ:TFZGF  S], &_* ,FEFYL"VMV[ ,FE ,LWM CTMPH[DF\ 

lOhLXLIG äFZF Z!54 ;H"G äFZF Z_4 AF/ZMU lGQ6F\T äFZF $54 :+LZMU lGQ6F\T äFZF ##4 RFD0LGF lGQ6F\T 

äFZF !Z54  VF\BGF lGQ6F\T äFZF 5Z4 D[0LS, VMOL;Z äFZF !!* NNL"VMG[ T5F;JFDF\ VFjIF CTFP 

,[AP8[SGLXLIG äFZF TFJGF !!5 NNL"VMGF ,MCLGF GD]GF ,[JFDF\ VFjIF CTFP VMPVFZPV[;P!__ 5[S[8;G]\ 

lJTZ6 SZJFDF\ VFjI] CT]P Z#$ NNL"VMG[ JW] ;FZJFZ DF8[ :DLD[Z CM:5L8, BFT[ ZLOZ SZJFDF\ VFjIF CTFP 

 

 D[0LS, S[d5GF  :Y/[ VFZMuI BFTFGF H]NF H]NF lJEFU DFZOT[ ZMU V8SFIT AFAT[ VFZMuI lX1F6 

TYF  ;ZSFZzLGL H]NLvH]NL VFZMuI ,1FL IMHGFVMGL HF6SFZL VF5L CTLPH]NFvH]NF ZMU V\U[GL 

!___ 5|RFZ 5l+SFG]\ lJTZ6 SZJFDF\ VFjI] CT]P S]8]\A S<IF6 lJEFU äFZF UE" lGZMWS ;FWGM 

lGZMWv!__4 VMZ, 5L<;v!!Z 5[[S[84 VFIG" OM,LS V[;L0 GFGL DM8L D/L S],v#__ 8[a,[ SM,ZLG 

8[A,[8 Z__ G]\ lJTZ6 SZJFDF\ VFjI] CT]P Z;LSZ6 lJEFU äFZF ! AF/SMG[ AL;LHL4 5 AF/SG[ 

5M,LIM4# AF/SG[ 5[g8FPGL Z;L4! AF/SG[  VF.5LJL4! AF/SG[ 0L5L8LGL Z;L4 $_ AF/SMG[ 

V[DPVFZPGL Z;L VF5JFDF\ VFJL CTLPDW;" 8L8L Z;L # ,FEFYL"G[ VF5JFDF\ VFJL CTLP 

GM\W ov VFUFDL lJGFvD}<I[ lGNFG ;FZJFZ S[d5G]\ VFIMHG TFP_(q_)qZ_!( G[ XlGJFZ[ GFGF JZFKF 

XC[ZL VFZMuI S[gã4UFDT/4;]ZT BFT[ ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P VF lJ:TFZGL HFC[Z HGTFG[ DC¿D ,FE ,[JF 

lJG\TL K[P  



$Z# 
 

 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 

DFS["8  lJEFU  sHFC[Z  VFZMuI  BFT]f 
 

 

5[|;GM8 

 VFYL HFC[Z HGTF TYF ,FUTF J/UTF >;DMG[ H6FJJFG]\ S[4 GFDNFZ ;]l5|D SM8"GF 

TFP!!q_#qZ__( GF R]SFNF4 :YFIL ;lDlTGF 9ZFJ G\P)$*qZ__( TFPZ&q_&qZ__( YL lJlNT Y>4 

H{G 5I]"QF6 5J"  lGlD¿[ NZ JQF"GL H[D ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF ;\RFl,T TDFD 5X] ST,BFGFVM VG[ 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SF CN lJ:TFZDF\ Vl:TtJ TDFD5X] JWXF/F q ST,BFGFVM TFP_&q_)qZ_!( YL 

TFP!#q_)qZ_!( ;]WL T[DH lNU\AZ H{G ;\Jt;ZLq VG\T RT]NXL" lGlD¿[ TFPZ#q_)qZ_!( GF ZMH 

A\W ZC[X[P H[GL GM\W VF W\WF ;FY[ ;\S/FI[, TDFD >;DMV[ ,[JLP  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



$Z$ 

5|[;GM8 
 

s!f 5FlS"\U TYF Z:TFqO}85FY 5ZYL NAF6 N}Z SIF"GL lJUT ov 

  ;FpY hMGspWGFfGF V[0LP ;L8L .HG[Zs;Lf TYF hF[G, RLOzL TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzLGL ;LWL ;}RGF VG[ 

DFU"NX"G C[9/ ;FpY hMGspWGFf ;DFlJQ8 lJ:TFZDF\ ;FpY hF[G VF[OL;YL ;%TX'\UL DFTFGF D\NLZ ;]WLGF Z:TF 5Z VFJ[, 

lD,STF[GF DFHL"G TYF 5FlS"\UDF\ YI[, T[DH Z:TFqO}85FY 5Z YI[, NAF6 N}Z SZJFGL h}\A[XGF EFU~5[ V[;PVFZP5L TYF 5F[,L; 

:8FO 5F[,L; SlDXGZzL4 ;]ZT XC[Z wJFZF OF/J6L SZJFDF\ VFJTF TFP#!q_(qZ_!( GF ZF[H p5ZF[ST Z:TF 5Z GLR[ 
D]HAGL DFHL"G TYF 5FlS"\UDF\ YI[, T[DH Z:TFqO}85FY 5Z YI[, NAF6 N}Z SZJFGL SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

v DFHL"Gq5FlS"\U DF\YL N}Z SZ[, :8=SRZq5TZFGF X[0v !5__ RF[PO}8 V\NFHLT 

v O}85FY 5ZYL N}Z SZ[, 8[d5ZZL :8=SRZv $5_ RF[PO}8 V\NFHLT 

v O}85FY 5ZYL N}Z SZ[, 5TZFGF X[0 v Z*5_ RF[PO}8 V\NFHLT 

v ;LPVF[P5LP DF\YL N}Z SZ[, NAF6v ZZ5 RF[PO}8 V\NFHLT 

v S], Z5__ DLP ,\AF.GF Z:TF 5ZYL TDFD NAF6 N}Z SZ[, K[P 

v Z:TFqO}85FY 5Z YI[, NAF6DF\ H%T SZ[, ;FDU|LPPP 

 B]<,L TYF A\W ,FZLv !(4 5FYZ6Fv !_(4 JF\;GF AF\A}v $(4 S[Z[8v !Z4 ,F[B\0GF 5F.5v ##4 5TZFv _(4 

TF05+Lv !&4 ,F[B\0GF 8[A,v _#4 ,F[B\8GL 5JF,Lv _Z4 AF\S0Fv _Z4 %,F:8LS 8[A,v _Z4 XFSEFHLGF Y[,Fv _#4 5F8LIFv 

!5 
 ;NZC]\ SFDULZLDF\ ;FpY hF[GspWGFfGF 0[P.HG[Zv_$4 VF;LPqH]P.HG[ZqVF;LP8FP%,FGZv _*4 NAF6 lJEFUGF[ :8FOv 

!$4 .DZHg;L :8FOv _(4 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSF l;SIF[ZL8L :8FOv _&4 SF[g8=FS8 V[Hg;LGF DF6;F[v Z_4 V[;PVFZP5LP GF[ 

:8FOv Z_4 pWGF 5F,L; :8[XGGF[ DlC,F 5F[,L; :8FOv _5 D/L S], :8FOv ($ TYF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF JFCGF[ H[P;LPALPv 

_Z4 DhNF UF0Lq8=Sv _& GL DNNYL ;NZC]\ SFDULZL SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P ;NZ SFDULZL NZdIFG :YFlGS .;DF[ wJFZF SFDULZLGF[ 

lJZF[W SZJFDF\ VFJ[, 5Z\T]\ 5F[,L; :8FOGL CFHZL TYF S\8=F[, :Y/ 5Z CF[I V\T[ ZF+LGF )o#_ S,FS[ ;NZC]\ SFDULZL 5}6" SZJFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[P 

sZf U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD N}Z SIF"GL lJUT ov 

 ;FpY hMGspWGFfGF V[0LP ;L8L .HG[Zs;Lf TYF hF[G, RLOzL TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzLGL ;LWL ;}RGF VG[ DFU"NX"G 

C[9/ ;FpY hMGspWGFfDF\ ;DFlJQ8 lJ:TFZDF\ YI[, U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD N}Z SZJFGF SFD[ ;[g8=, 0LDF[,LXG ;[,4 ;FpY 

.:8s,L\AFITf hF[GGF[ :8FO4 ;FpY hF[GspWGFfGF :8FO TYF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSF l;SIF[ZL8L :8FOGL DNNYL D[UF 0LDF[,LXGG]\ 

VFIF[HG SZL VFHZF[H TFP_!q_)qZ_!( YL GLR[ H6FJ[, lD,STF[DF\ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSFGL 5ZJFGUL lJGF SZ[, AF\WSFD 

N}Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

 

v 8LP5LP:SLD G\P _&sDH}ZFvB8F[NZFf4 OFP%,F[8 G\P #5)4 %,F[8 G\P !4 5ZDFG\N .g0PSF[PVF[P ;lJ"; ;F[;FI8L4 

B8F[NZF4 ;]ZT JF/L lD,STGF lD,STNFZF[ wJFZF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSFGL 5ZJFGUL lJGF CIFT H}GL lD,STDF\ JWFZFG]\ AF\WSFD 

SZ[, CF[JFG]\ H6F. VFJ[, H[YL ;NZC]\ lD,STNFZF[G[ V+[YL :Y/ 5Z YI[, AF\\\\\\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \WSFD ;AA TFSLNGL GF[8L; 5F9JJFDF\ VFJ[, H[GF[ 

VD, lD,STNFZF[ wJFZF SZJFDF\ G VFJTF VFHZF[H TFP_!q_)qZ_!( YL ;NZC]\ lD,STDF\ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSFGL 5ZJFGUL 

lJGF SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFXZ[ !5__ RF[P O}8 DF5lJ:TFZDF\ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFZP;LP;LP4 R6TZGL lNJF,F[ TYF 5TZFGF X[0 

;lCTG]\\ AF\WSFD V+[YL TF[0L N}Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P H[GF JCLJ8L RFH" 5[8[ ~FP$4#_4___qv lD,STNFZF[ 5F;[YL J;], ,[JFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[P  
v 8LP5LP:SLD G\P _&sDH}ZFvB8F[NZFf4 OFP%,F[8 G\P #5)4 %,F[8 G\P Z4#4 VFG\N .g0PSF[PVF[P ;lJ"; ;F[;FI8L4 

B8F[NZF4 ;]ZT JF/L lD,STGF lD,STNFZF[ wJFZF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSFGL 5ZJFGUL lJGF CIFT H}GL lD,STDF\ JWFZFG]\ AF\WSFD 

SZ[, CF[JFG]\ H6F. VFJ[, H[YL ;NZC]\ lD,STNFZF[G[ V+[YL :Y/ 5Z YI[, AF\\\\\\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \WSFD ;AA TFSLNGL GF[8L; 5F9JJFDF\ VFJ[, H[GF[ 

VD, lD,STNFZF[ wJFZF SZJFDF\ G VFJTF VFHZF[H TFP_!q_)qZ_!( YL ;NZC]\ lD,STDF\ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSFGL 5ZJFGUL 

lJGF SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFXZ[ (__ RF[P O}8 DF5lJ:TFZDF\ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFZP;LP;LP TYF R6TZGL lNJF,F[ ;lCTG]\\ AF\WSFD 

V+[YL TF[0L N}Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P H[GF JCLJ8L RFH" 5[8[ ~FP$4#_4___qv lD,STNFZF[ 5F;[YL J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  

v 8LP5LP:SLD G\P _&sDH}ZFvB8F[NZFf4 OFP%,F[8 G\P #5)4 %,F[8 G\P #&4 5ZDFG\N .g0PSF[PVF[P ;lJ"; ;F[;FI8L4 

B8F[NZF4 ;]ZT JF/L lD,STGF lD,STNFZF[ wJFZF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSFGL 5ZJFGUL lJGF CIFT H}GL lD,STDF\ JWFZFG]\ AF\WSFD 

SZ[, CF[JFG]\ H6F. VFJ[, H[YL ;NZC]\ lD,STNFZF[G[ V+[YL :Y/ 5Z YI[, AF\\\\\\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \ \\ \\ \WSFD ;AA TFSLNGL GF[8L; 5F9JJFDF\ VFJ[, H[GF[ 

VD, lD,STNFZF[ wJFZF SZJFDF\ G VFJTF VFHZF[H TFP_!q_)qZ_!( YL ;NZC]\ lD,STDF\ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5F,LSFGL 5ZJFGUL 
lJGF SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFXZ[ ZZ5_ RF[P O}8 DF5lJ:TFZDF\ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFZP;LP;LP4 R6TZGL lNJF,F[ TYF 5TZFGF X[0 

;lCTG]\\ AF\WSFD V+[YL TF[0L N}Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P H[GF JCLJ8L RFH" 5[8[ ~FPZ4#_4___qv lD,STNFZF[ 5F;[YL J;], ,[JFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[P  
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NAF6 N}Z SIF"GL lJUT ov 

  ;[g8=, hMGDF\ V[0LP;L8L .HG[ZzL TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzLGL ;]RGF D]HA TFP_!q_)q!( TYF 

TFP_$q_)q!( GF ZMH V[;PVFZP5LPGF :8FO4 XC[Z lJSF; lJEFU4 NAF6 lJEFU T[DH JMR V[g0 JM0" 

lJEFUGF :8FO wJFZF ;[g8=, hMGDF\ ;DFlJQ8 lJ:TFZ CZL5]ZF4 SF\;SLJF0 DFS["84 ;]B0LIF X[ZL4 N]SF,5M/ 

TYF VSAZ XCLN 8[SZFYL UW[JFG ;]WLDF\ HFC[Z Z:TFVM 5Z O[lZIFVM TYF ,FZLqU<,F GF VGVlWS'T NAF6 

N]Z SZL4 S]<,[  B]<,LqA\W ,FZLv#$ VG[ VgI 5ZR]Z6v!!# J:T]VM Y. S],v!$* J:T]VM HDF ,[JFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[ TYF VFXZ[ $*5 RMPO]8 H[8,F DF5 lJ:TFZDF\ 5TZFGF X[0 G\Uv_) VG[ VFXZ[ !__ RMPO]8 Z:TF 

5{SLGL HuIFDF\ AGFJ[, VM8,F N]Z SZL ~FP !Z4*5_qv GM JCLJ8L RFH" J;], SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  
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  ;FpY .:8sl,\AFITfhMG lJ:TFZDF\ TFP_$q_)qZ_!( TYF TFP_5q_)qZ_!(GF ZMH 

0L\0M,L lJ:TFZDF\ 5FlS"U V[ZLIFDF\ YI[, lAGVlWS'T AF\WSFDqNAF6 N]Z SZJFGL SFDULZLGL 

lJUT 

 

  GFDNFZ U]HZFT ;ZSFZzLGF VFN[XFG];FZ HFC[Z Z:TFVM p5ZYL NAF6 N]Z SZJFGL TYF CIFT 

DFS"[8 lJ:TFZGF SMDXL"I, lD<STM q NAF6M N]Z SZJFGL h]\A[X ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL l,\AFIT hMG 

âFZF CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P H[ h]\A[XGF EFU~5[ TFP _$q_)qZ_!( TYF TFP_5q_)qZ_!( GF lNJ;[ 

0=FO8 8LP5LP:SLD G\P $! s0L\0M,Lf DF\ VFJ[, CZLCZGUZ YL ZFDFI6 5FS" TZO HTF\ GJFUFDvl0\0M,L 

D[G ZM0 sZ$P__ DL8Z 5CM/F.GF 8LP5LPZM0fG[ ,FU] lD<STMGF 5FlS"\U q DFlH"GDF\ VM8,FG]\ 

lAGVlWS'T AF\WSFD T[DH U[ZSFIN[;Z YI[,F NAF6M N]Z SZL4V\NFHLT )5__ RMPO]8 lJ:TFZ 5FlS"U 

DF8[ B]<,M SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P TYF ;NZC]\ 5FlS"\U q DFlH"GGL HuIFGM p5IMU JFCGM 5FS" SZJF DF8[ H 

YFI T[ AFAT[ lD<STNFZMG[ :5Q8 TFSLN SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

 ;NZ SFDULZL DFGPSlDxGZzLGL ;LWL ;]RGF VgJI[ l,\AFIT hMGGF 0[%I]8L SlDxGZzLs0Lf GF 

DFU"NX"G C[9/ TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzLGL N[BZ[BDF\  l,\AFIT hMGGF XC[Z lJSF; lJEFU VG[ NAF6 

lJEFU ;FY[ ;\I]ST ZLT[ T[DH ;LSI]ZL8L :8FO ;FY[ ZFBL SFDULZL SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 
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 VFYL HFC[Z HGTF TYF ,FUTF J/UTF >;DMG[ H6FJJFG]\ S[4 GFDNFZ ;]l5|D SM8"GF 

TFP!!q_#qZ__( GF R]SFNF4 :YFIL ;lDlTGF 9ZFJ G\P)$*qZ__( TFPZ&q_&qZ__( YL lJlNT Y>4 

H{G 5I]"QF6 5J"  lGlD¿[ NZ JQF"GL H[D ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF ;\RFl,T TDFD 5X] ST,BFGFVM VG[ 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SF CN lJ:TFZDF\ Vl:TtJ TDFD5X] JWXF/F q ST,BFGFVM TFP_&q_)qZ_!( YL 

TFP!#q_)qZ_!( ;]WL T[DH lNU\AZ H{G ;\Jt;ZLq VG\T RT]NXL" lGlD¿[ TFPZ#q_)qZ_!( GF ZMH 

A\W ZC[X[P H[GL GM\W VF W\WF ;FY[ ;\S/FI[, TDFD >;DMV[ ,[JLP  
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 United Nations  C[9/GF Global Forum On Human Settlements wJFZF  Sustainable 

Cities And Human Settlement Awards (SCAHSA) VF5JFDF\ VFJ[ K[P ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 

wJFZF ;NZC\]  V[JM0"hGF\  VA"G 8=Fg;5M8"GL S[8[UZLDF\  V[JM0" DF8[ GMDLG[XG OF., SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P  ;]ZT XC[Z 

lJ:TFZDF\ HFC[Z 5lZJCG 1F[+[ ALPVFZP8LPV[;P4 ;L8L A; TYF 8=FlOS  jIJ:YFqlGIDG DF8[ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, 

jIJ:YFqHMUJF.VMGL  lJUTM VG[ lJJZ6  ;FY[GM 5|MH[S8  V[JM0"h DF8[ ZH] SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P  

  H]NF\vH]NF\ N[XMGF\ lJlEgG XC[ZM TZOYL Global Forum On Human Settlements G[  

ZH] SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VZHLVMGL  Global Forum On Human Settlements GL RSF;6L ;lDlT 

(Appraisal Committee)  wJFZF K6FJ8 SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VG[  ;]ZT XC[Z wJFZF ZH] SZJFDF\ VFJ[, 5|MH[S8 

p5Z 5;\NUL pTFZJFDF\ VFJ[, TYF  VF 5|MH[S8 DF8[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFG[ V[JM0" VF5JF GM8LOLS[XG HFC[Z 

SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P ;]ZT wJFZF ZH] SZJFDF\ VFJ[, 5|MH[S8  " SARAL 

(Safe,Accessible,Reliable,Advanced and Low carbon) "  GL lJUTM ;lDlT wJFZF VF\TZZFQ8=LI 

:TZGF DF5N\0MDF\ BZL pTZ[, K[P ;lDlT wJFZF BF; GM\W ,[JFDF\ VFJ[ K[ S[4  ;]ZT wJFZF H[ ;\Sl,T 

(Integrated)  VFIMHG SZL :DF8"  ;M<I]XGGM   p5IMU  SZJFDF\  VFJ[, K[  T[  EFZT ;lCTGF TDFD 

lJSF;XL, N[X DF8[ V[S ;FZM  DM0[,  Y. XS[ T[D K[P  

  JW]DF\4 ;DU| VFIMHGDF\  ;]Z1FF TYF ;,FDTL  DF8[ SZJF VFJ[, HMUJF.VMGM 56 BF;  

p<,[B SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P Global Forum On Human Settlements  (GFHS-2018) G\] Annual 

Session A[\USMS BFT[  D/GFZ K[P H[DF\  ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF  DFPSlDxGZzLG[  BF; VFD\+6              

VF5L V[JM0" :JLSFZJF H6FJ[, K[P  ;]ZT  XC[Z wJFZF HFC[Z 5lZJFCG 1F[+[GF " SARAL 

(Safe,Accessible,Reliable,Advanced and Low carbon) "  GM H[ 5|MH[S8 V[JM0" DF8[ ZH] SZJFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[ T[G\]   5|[h[g8[XG  56 VF   Annual Session DF\   ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF  wJFZF SZJF VFD\+6DF\ 

H6FJJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  

 VFD4 VF\TZZFQ8=LI S1FFV[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF 5|MH[S8GL GM\W ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, K[ VG[ ;]ZT 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL IX  S,ULDF\  V[S JWFZFGF\ DMZ5L\KGM pD[ZM YI[, K[P  
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;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF VFIMlHTlJGF D}<I[ VFZMuIlGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5P 

 RMDF;FGL kT] NZdIFG ZMURF/M YJFGL XSITF JW] ZC[ K[P H[YL XC[ZL HGMG] \ VFZMuI 

H/JF. ZC[ T[ C[T];Z ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF DFZOT[ ;G[ Z__* YL NZ JQF[" H]NFvH]NF hMG 

lJ:TFZDF\ lJGF D}<I[ VFZMuI lGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5G]\ VFIMHG SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P VFD Z__* 

YL Z_!5 NZdIFG S], !$( D[0LS, S[d5M T[DH RF,] JQF" Z_!(DF\             ) sGJDMfD[0LS, 

S[d5 D/L S], !5& D[0LS, S[d5M CFY WZJFDF\ VFjIF K[P H[DF\ HFC[Z HGTF TZOYL ;FZM V[JM 

5|lT;FN D/L ZCIM K[P  

 RF,] JQF" Z_!(GM GJDM D[0LS, S[d5 TFP_(q_)qZ_!( G[ XlGJFZGF\ ZMH GFGF JZFKF 

VA"G C[<Y ;[g8Z4 ,]CFZ O/LIF4GFGF JZFKF UFDT/4;]ZT BFT[ lJGF D}<I[ VFZMuI lGNFG q 

;FZJFZ S[d5 CFY WZJFDF\ VFJGFZ K[P H[DF\ :DLD[Z CMl:58,GF\ AF/ZMU4 :+LZMU4 VF\B4 

RFD0LGF\ ZMUGF\ lGQ6F\T4 lOhLxIG TYF ;H"G åFZF NNL"VMG]\ lGNFG SZL ;FZJFZ VF5JFDF\ 

VFJX[ T[DH H~ZLIFTD\N NNL"VMG[ JW] ;FZJFZ VY[" :DLD[Z q D:SlT q GJL l;JL, CMl:58, 

BFT[ ZLOZ SZJFDF\ VFJX[P 

 TÛ p5ZF\T VFZMuI BFTFGF\ H]NFvH]NF lJEFUM åFZF Z;LSZ64 S]8]\A S<IF64 8LAL4 

V[RPVF.PJLP VF.P;LP0LPV[; T[DH 5F6LHgI VG[ 5F6L ;\,uG ZMU4 OF.,[ZLIF4D[,[ZLIF 

ZMU V\U[GL HF6SFZL TYF T[GL SFDULZLGF\ 5|NX"GGF :8M, åFZF VFZMuI lX1F6 T[DH 

;ZSFZzLGL VFZMuI,1FL IMHGFG]\ DFU"NX"G VF5JFDF\ VFJX[P  

 VF S[d5DF\ GJHFT lXX]YL ;UEF" DFTF ;]WL TDFD ,FEFYL"G[ XL0I]V, D]HA Z;LSZ6 

SZJFDF\ VFJX[P 

 H[YL VF S[d5DF\ VF lJ:TFZGF\ GFUlZSMG[ DM8L ;\bIFDF\ ,FE ,[JF VFZMuI lJEFU 

TZOYL HFC[ZFT T[DH 5|RFZ SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 
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 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF ;\RFl,T ;FIg; ;[g8Z BFT[ VFJ[, VF8" U[,[ZLDF\ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF TYF 

U]Z]U|FD l:YT VD[lZSG .lg:88I]8 VF[O .lg0IG :8l0hGF ;\I]ST p5S|D[ c Stepped Wells and 

Reservoirs of Western Indiac lJQFI V\TU"T OF[8F[U|FO 5|NX"GG]\ VFIF[HG SZJFDF\ VFJGFZ K[P ;NZ 

5|NX"GG]\ p¡3F8G TFP _(q_)qZ_!(GF ZF[H ;JFZ[ !!o__ S,FS[ DFGP D[IZzL ડૉ. HUNLX 58[,GF X]E C:T[ 

ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  

 ;NZ 5|NX"G ;[g8Z OF[Z VF8" V[g0 VFlS"IF[,F[HL4 VD[lZSG .lg:88I]8 VF[O .lg0IG :8l0h äFZF T{IFZ 

SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[ TYF T[GF SI]Z[8Z lJbIFT .g0M,MHL:8 0F[PlSlZ8 D\SF[0L K[P VF 5|NX"GDF\ 5lüD EFZTDF\ 

VFJ[,4 BF; SZLG[ ZFH:YFG TYF U]HZFT ZFHIGL lJlJW JFJ TYF H/FXIF[GL BF; ;\ZRGF4 lX<5F[ TYF VgI 

ZF[RS DFlCTLVF[ 5|NlX"T YGFZ K[P VF p5ZF\T JZrI]V, lZIF,L8L DFZOT JFJGL D],FSFT ;lCTG]\ ;NZ 5|NX"G 

HFC[Z HGTF ;FIg; ;[g8Z l:YT VF8" U[,[ZLDF\ TFP_(q_)qZ_!( YL TFP!!q_)qZ_!( ;]WL ;JFZ[ !!o__ YL 

;F\H[ _(o__ S,FS ;]WL lJGF D}<I[ lGCF/L XSX[P    
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JFCS HgI ZF[U lGI\+6 lJEFU £FZF  DrKZHgI ZMUMGF\ lGI\+6 DF8[ 

TFP_&q_)q!(GF ZMH SZJFDF\ VFJ[, SFDULZLGL lJUT 

 
 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF\ JFCS HgI ZF[U lGI\+6 lJEFU £FZF 3Z[ 3Z[ ;J[" SZL 

D[,[lZIF ;J[",g;4 0MZ 8] 0MZ .g8=F0MD[:8LS ;J["4 V[g8L,FJ",4 OMUL\U4 8FIZM4 SFZAF4 5L50F 

T[DH lAGJ5ZFXL SF8DF/GM lGSF,4 JCLJ8L BR"GL J;],FT4 VFZMuI Z1F6 ;\A\WL GMl8; 

>:I] SZJL T[D H HGHFU'lT VlEIFG H[JL GLR[ H6FJ[, SFDULZL SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

  

 ;Fv.:8 hMGDF\  TFP _&q_)qZ_!( GF ZMH l,\AFIT I]lG8  £FZF lA|0L\U D/TF T[ 

>;DMG[ DMAF., SM8" S[XvZ#  D]SJFDF\ VFJ[, K[ T[DH 5J"T UM0FNZF I]lG8 £FZF lA|0L\U 

D/TF T[ >;DMG[ DMAF., SM8" S[Xv_)  D]SJFDF\ VFJ[, K[PT[DH pDZJF0F I]lG8 £FZF 

lA|0L\U D/TF T[ >;DMG[ DMAF., SM8" S[Xv_$ D]SJFDF\ VFJ[, VG[ VDG;M;FI8L T[DH 

V[D AL GUZ DF\ lA|0L\U D/TF Z!__qv JCLJ8L BR" J;],FT SZ[, K[P   
 

 VFYL GFUlZSMG[ lJG\TL SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[ S[4 0[guI]4D[,[lZIFGF O[,FJF DF8[ HJFANFZ 

DrKZ  RMbBF 5F6LDF\ pt5gG YFI K[4 H[YL 5F6LGF\ ;\U|CGF\ JF;6M T[DH 5F6LGL 

8F\SLVM CJFR]:T  -F\S6 YL A\W ZFBJL4 VG[ 5F6L ;\U|CGF\ JF;6M NZ V9JFl0I[ WM.G[ 

;FO  SZJF4 O],NFGL4 S],Z4 DGL%,Fg84 JU[Z[G]\ 5F6L NZ RMYF lNJ;[ AN,J]\P H[YL 

0[guI]4D[,[lZIFGF ZMUGF\ O[,FJF DF8[ HJFANFZ DrKZMGL pt5ltT V8SFJL XSFIP TYF 

3ZGF WFAF 5Z JZ;FNL 5F6LGM EZFJM G YFI T[GL SF/HL ZFBJLP TFJ VFJ[ tIFZ[ ,MCLGL 

T5F; SZFJL TFtSFl,S ;\5]6" ;FZJFZ ,[JL4 T[DH DrKZNFGLDF\ H ;]JFGM VFU|C ZFBJM4 

TYF TDFZF 3Z[ VFJTF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF VFZMuI SD"RFZLG[ 5]ZTM ;CSFZ VF5JMP 

H[YL 0[guI]4D[,[lZIFGF ZMUG[ lGI\+6 C[9/ ZFBL XSFIP 
 
 

 

  TFJ DF8[GL 8M, O|L C[<5,F>G !_$ GM p5IMU SZJMP 
;DI ;JFZ[ (P__ YL ZF+[ (P__ 

 

 

;]ZT DCFGUZ 5Fl,SF 

JFCSHgI ZMUlGI\+6 lJEFU4 D]bISR[ZL 

VBAFZL IFNL 
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         ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL HFC[Z 5lZJCG 5|J'ltT ;lDlTV[ TFP&v)vZ_!(GF ZMH 

UH[ZF ;S",YL 0L0M\,L JFZLU'C ;]WLGF BRTS ~8GL ~A~ D],FSFT ,.G[ ~8GL A;M4 A; 

:8[g0M ;lCT VgI ;D:IFVMYL HFTDFlCTLUFZ YI[, CTF ;FYM;FY BRTS ~8DF\ RF,TF 

BFGUL JFCGM ZMSLG[ BRTS ~8DF\ G R,FJJF lJG\TL SZLG[ HFC[Z 5lZJCG 5|J'ltTG[ 

5|Mt;FCG VF5JF ;CSFZ VF5JF H6FJ[,P  

        HFC[Z 5lZJCG 5|J'ltT ;lDlTGF VwI1F zLDTL C[DF,L S[P AM3FJF,F VG[ ;lDlTGF 

;eIM4 ;L8L,L\S BRTS GF VF;LP SlDxGZzL SD,[XEF. GFIS ;lCT VgI SD"RFZLVM ;FY[ 

A;DF\ D];FOZL SZL ~8GF TDFD 8lD"G, T5F; SZL TYF A;GF D];FOZM ;FY[ D],FSFT SZL 

H~ZL ;]RGM SIF"P  
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;FpY .:8sl,\AFITfhMG lJ:TFZDF\ TFP_&q_)qZ_!(GF ZMH 0L\0M,L lJ:TFZ TYF 8[1F8F., 

DFS["8 lJ:TFZDF\ 5FlS"U V[ZLIFDF\ YI[, lAGVlWS'T AF\WSFDqNAF6 N]Z SZJFGL SFDULZLGL 

lJUT 

 

  GFDNFZ U]HZFT ;ZSFZzLGF VFN[XFG];FZ HFC[Z Z:TFVM p5ZYL NAF6 N]Z SZJFGL TYF CIFT 

DFS"[8 lJ:TFZGF SMDXL"I, lD<STM q NAF6M N]Z SZJFGL h]\A[X ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL l,\AFIT hMG 

âFZF CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P H[ h]\A[XGF EFU~5[ TFP&q_) qZ_!( GF lNJ;[ 0=FO8 8LP5LP:SLD G\P $! 

s0L\0M,Lf DF\ VFJ[, VFZP0LPGUZ YL V\lASFGUZ TZO HTF\ GJFUFDvl0\0M,L D[G ZM0 sZ$P__ DL8Z 

5CM/F.GF 8LP5LPZM0fG[ ,FU] lD<STMGF 5FlS"\U q DFlH"GDF\ VM8,FG]\ lAGVlWS'T AF\WSFD T[DH 

U[ZSFIN[;Z YI[,F NAF6M N]Z SZL4V\NFHLT !____ RMPO]8 lJ:TFZ 5FlS"U DF8[ B]<,M SZJFDF\ VFJ[, 

K[P TYF OFP8LP5LP:SLD G\P_* sVF\H6Ff4 OFP%,M8 G\P_Z4 ZLT]ZFH 8[1F8F., DFS["8GF D\H]Z %,FG D]HAGF 

5FlS"\UDF\ V\NFlHT !5__ RMPO]8 lJ:TFZ 5FlS"U DF8[ B]<,M SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P T[DH OFP8LP5LP:SLD G\P 

_(spDZJF0Ff4 OFP%,M8 G\P!#$ 5{SL4 VXMSF 8FJZ 8[1F8F., DFS["8GF D\H]Z %,FG D]HAGF 5FSL"\UDF\ 

lAGVlWS'T AF\WSFD T[DH NAF6M N]Z SZL4 V\NFHLT )__ RMPO]8 lJ:TFZ 5FlS"U DF8[ B]<,M SZJFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[P T[DH S], ~FP$54___qv JCLJ8L RFH" 5[8[ J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

 ;NZ SFDULZL DFGPSlDxGZzLGL ;LWL ;]RGF VgJI[ l,\AFIT hMGGF 0[%I]8L SlDxGZzLs0Lf GF 

DFU"NX"G C[9/ TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzLGL N[BZ[BDF\  l,\AFIT hMGGF XC[Z lJSF; lJEFU VG[ NAF6 

lJEFU ;FY[ ;\I]ST ZLT[ T[DH ;LSI]ZL8L :8FO ;FY[ ZFBL SFDULZL SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 
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  ;[g8=, hMGDF\ V[0LP;L8L .HG[ZzL TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzLGL ;]RGF D]HA TFP_5q_)q!( TYF 

TFP_&q_)q!( GF ZMH V[;PVFZP5LPGF :8FO4 XC[Z lJSF; lJEFU4 NAF6 lJEFU T[DH JMR V[g0 JM0" 

lJEFUGF :8FO wJFZF ;[g8=, hMGDF\ ;DFlJQ8 lJ:TFZ -[, T,FJ0L4 ;LDUF :S], TYF UM5L5]ZF DMDGFJF04 

GJF BF0L ZM0 5F;[ GF lJ:TFZDF\ ZM0 5{SLGL HuIFDF\ HFC[Z Z:TFVM 5Z O[lZIFVM TYF ,FZLqU<,F GF 

VGVlWS'T NAF6 N]Z SZL4 S]<,[  B]<,LqA\W ,FZLv!5 VG[ VgI 5ZR]Z6vZ)5 J:T]VM Y. S],v#!_ 

J:T]VM HDF ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, K[ TYF   VFXZ[ !$_* RMPO]8 VM8,F4 Z*!( RMPO]8 5TZF\GM X[0 VG[ !Z)Z 

RMPO]8 DF5 lJ:TFZDF\ ,FS0FGF AF\A] pEF SZL T[GF 5Z TF05+L GF\BL AGFJ[, X[0 HuIFDF\ AGFJ[, VM8,F 

N]Z SZL ~FP #Z__qv GM JCLJ8L RFH" J;], SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  
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 D:SlT WDF"Y" CMl:58, BFT[ TFP#!q_(qZ_!( YL TFP_&q_)qZ_!(sXlGJFZ YL X]S|JFZf 

;]WLDF\ GLR[ NXF"jIF D]HA NNL"VMG[ ;FZJFZ VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  

 

VPG\P lJEFU NNL"GL ;\bIF 

! VMP5LP0LPGF S], S[;M 3521 

Z NFB, YI[, NNL"VMGL ;\bIF 109 

# ;FZJFZ AFN ZHF VF5[, NNL"GL ;\bIF 113 

$ D[HZ VM5Z[XG  4 

5 DFIGMZ VM5Z[XG 35 

& 0FIF,L;L; lJEFUDF\ ;FZJFZ ,LW[, NNL"GL ;\bIF 3 
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 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF ;\RFl,T ;FIg; ;[g8Z BFT[ VFJ[, VF8" U[,[ZLDF\ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF TYF 

U]Z]U|FD l:YT VD[lZSG .lg:88I]8 VF[O .lg0IG :8l0h äFZF ;\I]ST p5S|D[ c Stepped Wells and 

Reservoirs of Western Indiac lJQFI V\TU"T OF[8F[U|FO;4 0=F[.\u; VG[ 5[G,F[GF 5|NX"GG]\ p¡3F8G 

DFGPD[IZzL 0F[PHUNLX 58[,GF X]EC:T[ VFHZF[H SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P VF 5|;\U[ :8[lg0\U SlDl8 R[ZD[GzL VlG, 

UF[5,F6L; WFZF;eIzL lJJ[SEF. 58[,; ;F\:S'lTS ;lDlT VwI1FF zLDTL ZlxDSFA[G 58[,; lJlJW ;lDlTGF 

VwI1FzLVF[; dI]lGl;5, ;N:IzLVF[; zL J\NGF l;\CF4 0FIZ[S8Z4 ;[g8Z OF[Z VF8" V[g0 VFlS"IF[,F[HL4 VD[lZSG 

.lg:8L8I]8 VF[O .lg0IG :80Lh; ;NZ 5|NX"GGF SI]Z[8Z 0F[PlSlZ8 D\SF[0L; ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF VlWSFZLVF[ 

TYF GUZHGF[ CFHZ ZCIF CTFP  

 ;NZ 5|NX"GDF\ .P;P!_*5DF\ ZFHF ELDN[J ;F[,\SLGL IFNDF\ ZF6L pNIDTL äFZF AF\WJFDF\ VFJ[, 

cZF6SL JFJc S[ H[ I]G[:SF[ äFZF J<0" C[lZ8[H DF[gI]D[g8 TZLS[ 3F[lQFT SZ[, K[ T[GF N],"E OF[8F[U|FO; T[DH VF JFJG[ 

,UTL VgI ZF[RS DFlCTLVF[; .P;P !_)$v!!$_DF\ AG[, c;C:+l\,U T/FJc; T[DH ZFHF ELDN[J ;F[,\SL 

äFZF !!DL ;NLDF\ lGlD"T cDF[-[ZFG]\ ;}I" D\lNZ TYF S]\0c T[DH ZF6L ~0FAF. äFZF !5DL ;NLDF\ lGlD"T 

cV0F,HGL JFJcGF OF[8F[U|FO;4 0=F[.\U TYF V{lTCF;LS DFlCTL V+[ 5|NlX"T SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P VF p5ZF\T &õL 

;NLDF\ lGlD"T VEIS]\04 D\N;F[Z; (DL ;NLGF ZF[0F[GF D\lNZF[GF S]\0; V\SF,FDFTFGL JFJ4 NFJ04 ;F\AZSF\9F; 

AFZF[,LGF lXJD\lNZGF !_DL ;NLDF\ AG[,F S]\0; RF\5FG[ZGL C[l,S[,s;5F"SFZf JFJ; !ZDL ;NLGL 3]D,LGL JFJ4 

5F86; VDNFJFNGL NFNF CZLZGL JFJ; pDTFGL JFJ; K+F,GL !5DL ;NLGL JFJ; GJL lN<CLDF\ AG[,L !$DL 

;NLGL VU|;[GGL JFJ lJU[Z[GF N],"E OF[8F[U|FO;4 0=F[.\U T[DH V{lTCFl;S DFlCTL V+[ NXF"JJFDF\ VFJL K[P  

 VF 5|N"XGG]\ ;F{YL DCtJG]\ VFSQF"6 JrI]"V, lZIF,8L äFZF 5F86DF\ VFJ[,L J<0" C[lZ8[, DMgI]D[g8 

cZF6SL JFJcG]\ JF[SvY|] K[4 H[DF\ V+[ VFJGFFZ D],FSFT JrI]"V, lZIF,L8L äFZF 5F86GL JFJDF\ D],FSFT SZL 

XSX[P VF p5ZF\T ;]ZTGF UF[5L T/FJDF\ VFJ[,L #__ JQF" H]GL cRF[D]BL JFJcGL #0L Z\UF[/L 56 DCtJG]\ 

VFSQF"6 WZFJ[ K[P ;FY[ H ;]ZTGL SVNIT SF,[H äFZF ;]ZTGL V{lTCF;LS WZF[CZ ;DFG .DFZTF[GF 5|NX"GG]\ 

VFIF[HG SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P  

 ;NZ 5|NX"GGL D],FSFT HFC[Z HGTF TFP(DL YL !!DL ;%8[dAZ4 Z_!( ;]WL ;JFZ[ !!o__ S,FS YL ;F\H[ 

_(o__ S,FS ;]WL SZL XSFX[P GFUlZSF[G[ VF lJlXQ8 5|NX"GG[ ACF[/F 5|DF6DF\ lGCF/JF lJG\TLP   
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;]ZT DCFGUZ 5Fl,SF GF\ ;FPJ[PhMG sV9JFfGF JLPALP0LP;LPlJEFU £FZF hMG 

lJ:TFZDF\\  ccD[,[ZLIF VG[ 0[\uI]qlRSGU]lGIFcc H[JF DrKZ HgI ZMU V8SFIT  VlEIFG 

V\T"UT VFNZ[,L XF/F RSF;6L h]\A[XDF\ 1FlTVM D/L VFJTF\ ;[g8 h[JLI;" :S],DF\  

~FPZ_4___qv  TYF jCF.8 ,M8; XF/FDF\ !_4___qv V[D S],ov 

#_4___qvs+L; CHFZ ~l5Iff JCLJ8L BR" J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, AFATGL 

VBAFZL IFNL o 

 

 CF,DF\ RMDF;FGL kT]G[ wIFG[ ZFBL ;]ZT XC[ZDF\ DrKZ HgI ZMURF/FGL 5lZl:YlT JSZ[ 

GlC\ T[ C[T];Z ;FpYvJ[:8 sV9JFf hMG DF\ TFovZ(q_*q!( GF\ ZMH XF/F RSF;6L h\]A[X 

VFNZJFDF\ VFJ[, ;NZ h]\A[X NZdIFG 5GF; I]lG8 lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[, ;[g8 h[JLI;" XF/FDF\  0[\uI] 

O[,FJGFZ DrKZGF\ lA|0L\UGL pt5lT D/L VFJ[, CTL4 H[YL ;NZ lNJ;[ :S],GF\ ;\RF,SMG[ 

GM8L; VF5L ,[lBTDF\ CJ[ 5KL DrKZMGL pt5lT GCL YFI T[JL AFC[WZL 5+ 

,[JFDF\ VFJ[, T[D KTF\ VFH ZMH TFov_(q_)q!( GF ZMH :S],DF\ ;J[" SZFJTF\ 0[\uI] 

O[,FJGFZ DrKZGF\ lA|0L\UGL pt5lT D/L VJTF\ Z_4___qv sJL; CHFZf ~l5IF JCLJ8L 

BR" J;], ,[JFDF\\ VFJ[,4 T[DH jCF.8 ,M8; XF/FDF\ 56 GM8L; VF5L !_4___qv sNX 

CHFZ ~FPf  V[D S],ov#_4___qv s+L; CHFZ ~FPf JCLJ8L BR" 5[8[ J;], 

,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P VG[ CJ[ 5KL 56 HM 5lZl:YlTDF\ ;]WFZM GCL VFJ[TM X/FG[ ;L, SZJF ;]WLGL 

SFDULZL SZJFDF\ VFJX[P 

 VFYL HFC[Z HGTFG[ HF6 SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[ S[ TDFZF ZC[6F\S lJ:TFZDF\ T[DH AF\WSFDGF 

:Y/MV[ DrKZ HgI 5lZl:YlT lGJFZJF ;]ZT DCFGUZ 5Fl,SF4 JLPALP0LP;LPlJEFUGF\ 

SD"RFZLVM TZOYL VF5JFD\F VFJTL  ;]RGFVMG\] 5F,G  YFI VG[ ;\5}6" ;CSFZ VF5JF DF8[ 

HFC[Z HGTFG[ V5L, SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P VgIYF XC[ZLHGM GF\ VFZMuIGL ;]BFSFZLG[ wIFG[ ,.G[ 

J3]DF\ J3] S0S CFY[ SFI"JFCL CFY 3ZJFDF\ VFJX[ T[GL HF6 SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 
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5[|;GM8 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF VFIMlHTlJGF D}<I[ VFZMuIlGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5P 

 RMDF;FGL kT] NZdIFG ZMURF/M YJFGL XSITF JW] ZC[ K[P H[YL XC[ZL HGMG] \ VFZMuI 

H/JF. ZC[ T[ C[T];Z ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF DFZOT[ ;G[ Z__* YL NZ JQF[" H]NFvH]NF hMG 

lJ:TFZDF\ lJGF D}<I[ VFZMuI lGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5G]\ VFIMHG SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P VFD Z__* 

YL Z_!5 NZdIFG S], !$( D[0LS, S[d5M T[DH RF,] JQF" Z_!(DF\             GJDM D[0LS, S[d5 

D/L S], !5* D[0LS, S[d5M CFY WZJFDF\ VFjIF K[P H[DF\ HFC[Z HGTF TZOYL ;FZM V[JM 

5|lT;FN D/L ZCIM K[P  

 RF,] JQF" Z_!(GM N;DM D[0LS, S[d5 TFP!5q_)qZ_!( G[ XlGJFZGF\ ZMH 5F,G5]Z 

VA"G C[<Y ;[g8Z4 ;\TT]SFZFD ;M;FP ;FD[4 5F,G5]Z HSFTGFSF4;]ZT BFT[ lJGF D}<I[ VFZMuI 

lGNFG q ;FZJFZ S[d5 CFY WZJFDF\ VFJGFZ K[P H[DF\ :DLD[Z CMl:58,GF\ AF/ZMU4 :+LZMU4 

VF\B4 RFD0LGF\ ZMUGF\ lGQ6F\T4 lOhLxIG TYF ;H"G åFZF NNL"VMG]\ lGNFG SZL ;FZJFZ 

VF5JFDF\ VFJX[ T[DH H~ZLIFTD\N NNL"VMG[ JW] ;FZJFZ VY[" :DLD[Z q D:SlT q GJL l;JL, 

CMl:58, BFT[ ZLOZ SZJFDF\ VFJX[P 

 TÛ p5ZF\T VFZMuI BFTFGF\ H]NFvH]NF lJEFUM åFZF Z;LSZ64 S]8]\A S<IF64 8LAL4 

V[RPVF.PJLP VF.P;LP0LPV[; T[DH 5F6LHgI VG[ 5F6L ;\,uG ZMU4 OF.,[ZLIF4D[,[ZLIF 

ZMU V\U[GL HF6SFZL TYF T[GL SFDULZLGF\ 5|NX"GGF :8M, åFZF VFZMuI lX1F6 T[DH 

;ZSFZzLGL VFZMuI,1FL IMHGFG]\ DFU"NX"G VF5JFDF\ VFJX[P  

 VF S[d5DF\ GJHFT lXX]YL ;UEF" DFTF ;]WL TDFD ,FEFYL"G[ XL0I]V, D]HA Z;LSZ6 

SZJFDF\ VFJX[P 

 H[YL VF S[d5DF\ VF lJ:TFZGF\ GFUlZSMG[ DM8L ;\bIFDF\ ,FE ,[JF VFZMuI lJEFU 

TZOYL HFC[ZFT T[DH 5|RFZ SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 
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 TFP!!v_)vZ_!(GF ZMH ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF  VFZMuIlJEFU  TYF ;]ZT XC[Z 

5M,L;GF ;\I]ST ;CSFZYL  cTDFS] lGI\+6 VlWlGID v Z__# c D]HA X{l1Fl6S ;\:YFVMGL OZT[ !__ 

JFZGL l+HIFGFlJ:TFZDF\ TDFS] 5|M0S8; J[RF6 5|lTA\lWT CM. H[ V\TU"T VlEIFG CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[,P H[ 

;\NE[" VFHZMH TDFD hMGDF\ VFJ[, X{l1Fl6S ;\:YFVMGL OZT[ !__ JFZGL l+HIFGFlJ:TFZDF\ TDFS] 

5|M0S8; J[RF6 SZTF .;DM ;FD[ GLR[ D]HAGL lX1FFtDS SFI"JFCL SZJFDF\ VFJ[,PH[YL X{l1Fl6S ;\:YFVMGL 

OZT[ !__ JFZGL l+HIFGFlJ:TFZDF\ TDFS] 5|M0S8; J[RF6 SZGFZFVMDF\ ;gGF8M O[,FI HJF 5FdIM K[P 

 

hMG X{1Fl6S 

;\:YFGL  

;\bIF S], 

X{1Fl6S 

;\:YFGL  

!__ JFZGL  

l+HIFDF\ 

VFJ[,  

SFRF v 5FSF 

S],  

5FGGF 

U<,FGL  

;\bIF 

X{1Fl6S 

;\:YFGL !__ 

JFZGL 

l+HIFDF\  

TDFS] 

5|M0S8G]\ 

J[RF6 SZTF 

SFRF v 5FSF 

S],  

5FGGF 

U<,FGL  

;\bIF 

X{1Fl6S 

;\:YFGL 

!__ JFZGL 

l+HIFDF\  

TDFS] 

5|M0S8G]\ 

J[RF6 SZTF 

h05FI[, 

.;DMGL 

;\bIF 

J;], 

SZJFDF\ 

VFJ[, 

N\0GL ZSD 

~FPDF\ 

;[g8=, 37 16 16 15 3000 

JZFKF 96 66 58 58 11600 

ZF\N[Z 59 45 45 22 4400 

STFZUFD 102 87 70 33 6600 

pWGF 172 23 11 11 2200 

l,\AFIT 48 19 15 12 2400 

V9JF 77 36 16 11 2200 

S], 591 292 231 162 32400 
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 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF ,F.8 V[g0 V[GHL" V[OL;LIg;L  ;[, BFT[ CF,DF\ 0[P.HG[Z 

s.,[Pf TZLS[ OZH AHFJTF zL AS],R\§ V[GP58[,G[ T[VMGL ALPVFZP8LPV[;P lJEFUGL OZH 

NZdIFG T[VM wjFFZF ALPVFZP8LPV[;PO[hv! VG[ O[hvZGF A; :8[g0 5F;[ :JL\U U[8 ,UF0L 

VG[ D[g8[gFg; DF8[GL 8[g0Z GM8L; VgJI[ SJM,LOF.0 YI[, A[ 8[g0ZZ 5{SL V[,v! 8[g0ZZ SD, 

V[gHLGIZL\U JS";G[ 8[g0Z DF\YL B;L HJF VG[ V[,vZ 8[g0ZZ 8[SGMS|[8 ;LSIMZL8L ;L:8D 

5|FPl,PG[ ,FE SZFJJF DF8[ TZONFZL SZJF V\U[GL U\ELZ OZHR}S SZJF AN, IMHJFDF\ VFJ[[, 

BFTFSLI T5F;DF\ T[VMGL ;FD[ CMNFGM N]Z5IMU SZL ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFG[ VFlY"S G]S;FG 

YFI4DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL 5|lTQ9FG[ CFlG YFI T[JF 5|SFZG]\ S'tI .HFZNFZ ;FY[GF D[/F5L56FDF\ 

SZ[, CMI T[J] ;FlAT YT] CMI VF 5|SFZGL OZHR}S AN, T[VMG[ VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, lX1FF V\U[GL 

SFZ6NX"S GM8L;GF HJFADF\ T[VMV[ ZH] SZ[, B],F;M TYF DFGPdI]PSlDXGZzL ;D1F ~A~ 

;]GFJ6LDF\ SZ[, ZH]VFTG[ V\T[ U\ELZ OZHR}S AN, DFGPdI]PSlDXGZzLGF SR[ZL C}SD 

G\PHLV[0Lq .V[;8Lq *$Z4TFP!_q_)qZ_!(YL T[VMG[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGL  OZH DF\YL 

OZlHIFT lGJ'T SZJFG]\ C]SD SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


